
Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Wednesday, 14 January 2015  

 

Meeting time: 

09.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565 

SeneddCELG@Assembly.Wales  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

Private pre-meeting (9.00 - 9.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Inquiry into Poverty in Wales (Strand 1) - evidence session 10: 

Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty (9.15 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 

19)  

Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty 

Maureen Howell, Deputy Director, Tackling Poverty, Welsh Government  

Eleanor Marks, Deputy Director of Communities Division, Welsh Government 

3 Papers to note  (Pages 20 - 27) 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and from item 1 of the 

meeting on 22 January 2015 (approach to scrutiny of the Local 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Government (Wales) Bill, subject to introduction)   

5 Inquiry into Poverty in Wales (Strand 1): discussion of evidence 

received in session 10 (10.30 - 10.45)  

6 Consideration of the proposed timetable for the Local Government 

(Wales) Bill (10.45 - 11.00) (Pages 28 - 31) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 
 

Y Pwyllgor Cymunedau, Cydraddoldeb a Llywodraeth Leol  

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee  

CELG(4)-01-15 Papur 1 / Paper 1 

 
Communties, Equality and Local Government Committee – 

Inquiry into Poverty in Wales 
 
 

Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this paper is to provide evidence to the Communities, Equality 

and Local Government Committee in relation to Strand 1 – Poverty and 
Inequality. 

 
The Impacts of Poverty on Different Groups of People 
 
2. There are inextricable links b
[...]
, particularly those with protected 
characteristics. It would be inappropriate to group people together and 
assume the same interventions will have the same impact on all. This is what 
necessitates the need for different policy responses and strategies to target 
different groups and aspects of living in poverty. 

 
Strategic Equality Plan 
 
13. There are a number of comparable objectives in the Strategic Equality Plan 

(SEP) and the TPAP. These include objectives around reducing the number of 
young people who are NEET. 

 

Pack Page 12



3 
 

14. Within the SEP our objectives on gender, ethnicity and disability pay gaps, 
advice services, affordable childcare and helping disabled people to live 
independently also mutually reinforce the actions within the TPAP. 

 
 

  

Pack Page 13



4 
 

Child Poverty Strategy 
 
15. The Revised Child Poverty Strategy highlights and strengthens the links with 

the TPAP, which is the key mechanism for delivering the objectives we have 
set to tackle child poverty.  It includes a renewed focus on ensuring our 
strategies, policies, plans and programmes all link together, including with the 
SEP, to ensure a consistent and ongoing focus on children and young people.   

 
16. The Strategy commits the Welsh Government to developing an integrated 

approach to assessing impact, considering poverty and equality together. This 
will enable Departments to consider impacts on those most at risk of living in 
poverty. 

 
Coordination and prioritisation of legislation, policy and budgets targeted at 
tackling poverty and reducing inequality across Welsh Government 

 
Tackling Poverty Implementation Board 

 
17. The Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty chairs the Tackling 

Poverty Implementation Board. The Board is made up of senior officials from 
across Welsh Government accountable for the targets and milestones in the 
TPAP. This is the Minister‟s opportunity to ensure policies, programmes, 
strategy documents 
[...]
ment.  

 

Pack Page 19



 

14 January 2015 - Papers to note cover sheet 

Paper No: Issue From Action Point 

Public papers to note 

 

2 

 

Inquiry into 

Poverty in 

Wales (Strand 

1) 

Barnardo’s 

Cymru  

Additional Information following the 

meeting on 19 November 2014 

  

3 Legislation 

for the Welsh 

historic 

environment 

Deputy Minister 

for Culture, Sport 

and Tourism 

Correspondence from the Deputy Minister 

for Culture, Sport and Tourism in relation 

to legislation 

 

Pack Page 20

Agenda Item 3



 1 

Y Pwyllgor Cymunedau, Cydraddoldeb a Llywodraeth Leol 

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee  

CELG(4)-01-15 Papur 2 / Paper 2 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Title: Inquiry into Poverty in Wales: supplementary 
questions following oral evidence  

 
From:   Dr Sam Clutton 

   Assistant Director, Policy  
     
E-mail:  Samantha.clutton@barnardos.org.uk 

 
Tel:   01639 620771 

 
Address:  Barnardo’s Cymru Policy and Research Unit 
   19-20 London Road 

   Neath 
   SA11 1LE 

 
1. Information and working context of Barnardo’s Cymru 

 
Barnardo’s Cymru has been working with children, young people and families in 

Wales for over 100 years and is one of the largest children’s charities working in 
the country. We currently run 88 diverse services across Wales, working in 
partnership with 19 of the 22 local authorities, supporting in the region of 8,500 

children, young people and families last year. Barnardo’s Cymru services in Wales 
include: care leavers and youth homelessness projects, young carers schemes, 

specialist fostering and adoption schemes, family centres and family support, 
parenting support, community development projects, family support for children 
affected by parental imprisonment, domestic abuse and parental substance 

misuse, short breaks and inclusive services for disabled children and young people, 
assessment and treatment for young people who exhibit sexually harmful or 

concerning behaviour
[...]
ntability measures in relation to 
use of resources, value for money and outcomes. The frequency of reporting 

and the level of scrutiny at a local level are very robust.  
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Pack Page 26



Y Pwyllgor Cymunedau, Cydraddoldeb a Llywodraeth Leol 
Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 
CELG(4)-01-15 Papur 3 / Paper 3 

Pack Page 27



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 28

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Poverty in Wales (Strand 1) - evidence session 10: Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty
	CELG(4)-01-15 Paper 1

	3 Papers to note
	CELG(4)-01-15 Paper 2
	CELG(4)-01-15 Paper 3

	6 Consideration of the proposed timetable for the Local Government (Wales) Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 14 January 2015 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00-11:00 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2629  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

MeetingTitle 

   
Assembly Members:  Christine Chapman AM (Chair) 

Peter Black AM 

Alun Davies AM 

Jocelyn Davies AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Gwyn R Price AM 

Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Communities and Tackling 

Poverty, The Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty 

Maureen Howell, Head of Lifestyle Change Branch 

Eleanor Marks, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Hannah Johnson (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  



1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

Apologies for absence were received from Gwenda Thomas. There were no substitutes. 

 

2 Inquiry into Poverty in Wales (Strand 1) - evidence session 10: Minister 

for Communities and Tackling Poverty  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for 

Communities and Tackling Poverty and her officials. 

 

2.2 During the session, the Minister agreed to provide the following: 

 a note on work that has been carried out to map the impact of economic policy 

on poverty; 

 the Discretionary Assistance Fund expenditure profile figures from November 

2014 until the end of this financial year. 

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The Committee noted the papers. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting and from item 1 of the meeting on 22 

January 2015 (approach to scrutiny of the Local Government (Wales) Bill, 

subject to introduction)  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

 

5 Inquiry into Poverty in Wales (Strand 1): discussion of evidence received 

in session 10  

5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence 

 

6 Consideration of the proposed timetable for the Local Government 

(Wales) Bill  

6.1 The Committee considered the proposed timetable for the Local Government 

(Wales) Bill 

 


